SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1899.

No. 387, A.]

[Published April 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named, for the erection of a suitable monument for Ex-Governor, Nelson Dewey of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$5,000.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated a sum of money, not exceeding five thousand dollars, from the general fund for the erection of a suitable monument at the grave of Ex-Governor Nelson Dewey in the city of Lancaster, Grant county, Wisconsin.

Commission to expend same.

SECTION 2. There is also hereby created, a commission to supervise the expenditure of the money hereby appropriated, said commission to consist of the governor, Senator Charles II. Baxter and Assemblyman Thomas McDonald. This commission shall receive no salary but all necessary expenditures to carry out the purpose of the commission shall be taken out of the sum appropriated, and all moneys remaining unexpended after the completion and erection of the monument, shall be covered back into the treasury.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1899,